SAN JOSE
UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHANGE ORDER

GENERATED EY: Blach Construction
Address: 2244 Blach Place, Suite
Cily/ST'Zip. San Jose. CA 95131

PROJECT INFORMATION:

(PART 1}

CHANGE ORDER # 5

Date v2s20°7

SJUSD Project # zuts2

DSA File # 4348

DSA App# 01-115585

Contractor Name:

Project Name 2076 District Office Alterations

Agreement #. 2042C Address:
Bid Pack #. 01 - Abatement & Demo Cuty, 8T, Zip:
AlE Project #: 2015042 Telephone #:

Contract For Contrac’ Dale:
ine. electicol

quneral. plumbing,
sley

COMNFORMANGE WITH
confssgeyse with the Cont

Abatement & Demo

ORANINGS

g

MTRACT DOCUKENTS. PROJECT MANUAL

act Documents Proest Mangal Drswnas an it Ations Ak they perain o work of a sidar natore

COST INFORMATION (Description on page 2}

A.) The Original Contract Sum was: $426,700.00

~ Coastw ude Environmental Technologies

207 Walker Street

Watsonville, CA 95076

831-761-551"

B.) Net change by previously authorized change orders: (#ts 1-4 ) $ 226,328.93
C.} The Cantract Sum prior to this Change Order: (A +B ) S 653,028.93
D.) The amaount of this change order (nota + or - for add or deduct) $ 23,247.02
Total Amount of Change Orders (cumulative) to dale: _§ 249.575.95
£.) The new Coniracl Sum INCLUDING this change crder (C = D) $ 676.275.95
SCHEDULE INFORMATION

Commencement Dale: 9/10/2016
Ornginal Completion Dales: AlR2112007
Time Extension - All Previous change orders (# Days): 116

Adjusted completion dales prior Lo this change order 9/10/2017
Time Extensicn - this change order (# Days): 0
Adjusted Completion Dates: 9/10/2017

8/30/2016

AN0 SPECIFICATION. Al Change Ordar wark shall Se o stact

Change Order BOE
Percentages Approval
Required
{Y arN)
(RLRS
5.4% Y

Signawure of the Contractor indicates
adjustment in the Conlract Sum or Contract Time.

5/ r'ragreemen herewnh |nclud|ng .-my

APPRCVAL SIGNATURES:

CONTRACTOR OWHNER (San Jose Unified School District)

cniqnatiing)

__Floarence nce Eng. Direclor of Business Support Services

{Print Name anc Title)

(Print . i d Tane

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

K Gavicia

e vy
Kevin Gerlcke P T

iy Dse: 29170330 D353 150700
{Snatiie)

Bnnt Mame and Tille)

Eran Taacen WO L TAY

/Meme/ ﬁlﬂ{dkt

WP s e and Ty

772 Mgy



GENERATED BY:  Blach Construction

CHANGE ORDER S

SAN JOSE

UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

(PART 2)

CHANGE ORDER # 5
DATE: 972712017
SJUSD Project # 20482
DSA File # 23-48
DSA App# 01-115586

PCO# & DESCRIPTION

PCO 12 - Chip down high concrete at Requested by: Aedis

N109 (Phase 3).
Reason: Unforeseen

Condition

PCO 14 - Phase 4: Abatement in single Requested by: SIUSD

meeting room.
Reason: Unforeseen

Condition

PCO 24 - Back charge from Strawn to Requested by: SJUSD

reinstall mirror in Phase 5 that was not to
be demo'd. Reason: Unforeseen

PCO 27 - Concrete Patch Back at Exhaust Requested by: Aedis
Fan Location and Floor Duct Between

Condition

Boiler Room and Phase 5. Reason: Added Scope

PCO 31 - Added Demo per CCD 24R2 and Requested by: SJIUSD

Set Up of Pumps on Roof Due to Rain.
Reason: Unforeseen

Condition

TOTAL ADD:

TOTAL COST:

ADD

$1,335.00

$13,089.82

$2,110.40

$7,430.00

$23,965.22

$23,247.02

DEDUCT

0.3%

3.1%

0.0% -$718.20

0.5%

1.7%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

TOTAL DEDUCT: -$718.20

ERROR LEGEND

ERROR#1: STOP -PCO EXCEEDS $15,000 THRESHOLD ON A CONTRACT VALUE THAT IS LESS THAN $150,000 - CHANGE ORDER NOT ALLOWED
ERROR#2: STOP - PER THE PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE, THIS PCO EXCEEDS 10% OF THE ALLOWABLE AMOUNT -CHANGE ORDER NOT ALLOWED
ERROR#3: STOP -NO SINGLE CO MAY EXCEED 10% OR $15,000 (WHICHEVER IS HIGHER) OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (PER PUBLIC CONTRACT C

Form Revision: 10.17.16 TM



San Jose Unified School District

Project #7.0482, 2016 District Office Alterations

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER (for CO) PCO #: 12

TO: Coastwide Environmental

DATE ISSUED: 9/27/17

FROM: San Josce Unified School District BID PACK #:01 - Abatement & DDemo

Reference: RFEI#238

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Chip down high concrete at N109 (Phase 3).

CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

[ ] NONE [] DEDUCT:-S$ Xl ADD: $1.335.00
NONE [ ] DEDUCT DAYS [ ] ADD_DAYS

The signatures of the Construction Manager and Contractor below indicate acceptance by both parties of the costs and time
adjustments above as a part of this change to the work. In conformance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. the
Contractor agrees that above cost and time adjustments are full satisfaction for the extra work described in this Potential Change Order
and there are no additional impacts arising out of, or connected with the performance of this additional work. The Contractor may
recover no impacts of any nature, except as authorized under The Contract Document General Conditions. This Proposed adjustment
in Contract Sum and Contract Time constitutes a full compensation to the Contractor for the above changes to the original Contract
Documents.  There is no additional unconsidered schedule or cost impacts including but not limited to additional contractor home
office costs, additional contractor field office costs or extend overlicad& profit costs.

The following parties without exception hercby agree to this Potential Change Order:

Contractor

Construction Manager

San_Jose Unrified School District

By: M Date Q’M’éﬁ( Ea

Digitally signed by Kevin Gericke
. . DN: C=US,
Kev| n G eric ke E—kevin gericke@blach.com, O=Blach
Construction, CN=Kevin Gericke
Date: 2017.09.30 08:59:44-07'00" Date

By: -

Revised 7/25,07

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDIER FORM



San Jose Unified School District
Project #2.0482, 2016 District Office Alterations

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER (for CO) PCO #: 14

TO: Coastwide Environmental DATE ISSUED: 9/27/17

FROM: San Josc Unified School District BID PACK #:01 - Abatement & Demo

Reference: N/A

DIESCRIPTION OF WORK: Phase 4: Abatement in single meeting room.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM: [ ] NONE [ ] DEDUCT:-S$ ADD: $13.089.82
CIANGE IN CONTRACT TIME ] NONE [ ] DEDUCT DAYS [] ADD _DAYS

The signatures of the Construction Manager and Contractor below indicate acceptance by both parties of the costs and time
adjustments above as a part of this change to the work. In conformance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. the
Contractor agrees that above cost and time adjustiments are full satisfaction for the extra work described in this Potential Change Order
and there are no additional impacts arising out of, or connected with the performance of this additional work. The Contractor may
rccover no impacts ot any nature, except as authorized under The Contract Documient General Conditions. This Proposed adjusument
in Contracr Sum and Contract Tinwe constitutes a tull compensation to the Contractor tor the above changes to the original Contrace
Documents.  There is no additional unconsidered schedule ov cost impacts including but not limtited to additional contractor home
office costs, additional contractor field office costs or extend overlicad& profit costs.

The following parties without exception hereby agree to this Potential Change Order:

Contractor By: i&“ Z“ @ﬂ/(’c-/ Date Q - 22/2&‘ 7

Digitally signed by Kevin Gericke
. . DN: C=US,
Kev| n G e r|Cke E—Kkevin.gericke@blach.com, O=Blach
Construction, CN=Kevin Gericke
Construction Manager By: BEIE2017.09.30 09:00:02-07'00" Date

San Jose Unified School District

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER FORM
Revised 772807



San Josc Unified School District
Project #72.0482, 2016 District Office Alterations

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER (for CO) PCO #: 24

TO: Coastwide Environmental DATE ISSUED: 9/27/17
FROM: SanJose Unilied School District BID PACK #:01 - Abatement & DDemo

Reference: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Back charge from Strawn to reinstall mirror in Phase S that was not to be demo'd.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM: [ ] NONE DLEDUCT: -8718.2 XIADD: S

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME  [X] NONE ] DEDUCT DAYS [] ADD _DAYS

The signatures of the Construction Manager and Contractor below indicate acceptance by both parties of the costs and time
adjustments above as a part of this change to the work. In conformance with the requirements of' the Contract Documents, the
Contractor agrees that above cost and timae adjustments are tull satistaction for the extra work described in this Potential Change Order
and there are no additional impacts arising out of. or connected with the performance of this additional work. The Contractor may
recover no impacts of any nature. except as authorized under The Contract Document General Conditions. This Proposed adjusunent
in Contract Sum and Contract Time constitutes a full compensation to the Conuractor tor the above changes to the original Conuract
Documents.  There is no additional unconsidered schedule or cost impacts including but not limited to additional contractor home
office costs, additional contractor field office costs or extend overhead& profit costs.

The following partics without exception hereby agree to this Potential Change Order:

Contractor By;ww Date Cé.— :21 ’Zﬂl ?

Digitally signed by Kevin Gericke
DN: C=US

1 I E=kevin.ge’r'cke@blachAcom, O=Blach
KeVI n G e rICke Constructiorlm, CN=Kevin Gericke

Date: 2017.09.30 09:00:28-07'00' Date

Construction Manager By:

San Jose Unified School District

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER FORM
Revised 7,25 07



San Jose Unified School District
Project #72.0482, 2016 District Office Alterations

_____ POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER (for CO) PCO #: 27

TO: Coastwide Environmental DATE ISSUED: 9/27/17

FROM: San Jose Unified School District BID PACK #:01 - Abatement & Demo

Reference: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Concrete Patch Back at Exhaust [Fan Location and Floor Duct Between Botler
Room and Phasc S,

CIHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM: ] NONE [] DEDUCT: -$ ADD: $2.110.40
CIANGE IN CONTRACT TIME NONE [] DEDUCT DAYS [ ] ADD _DAYS

The signatures of the Construction Manager and Contractor below indicate acceptance by both parties of the costs and time
adjustments above as a part of this change to the work. In conformance with the requirements of the Contract Documents, the
Contractor agrees that above cost and time adjustments are full satisfaction for the extra work described in this Potential Change Order
and there are no additional impacts arising out of, or connected with the pertformance of this additional work. The Contractor may
recover no impacts of any nature, except as authorized under The Contract Document General Conditions. This Proposed adjustment
in Contract Sum and Contract Time constitutes a full compensation to the Contractor tor the above changes to the original Contract
Documents.  There is no additional unconsidered schedule or cost impacts including but not limited to additional contractor home
office costs, additional contractor field office costs or extend overhiead& profit costs.

The following parties without exception hereby agree to this Potential Change Order:

Contractor By: Date Q; :2 Qﬂ{?

Digitally signed by Kevin Gericke
DN: C=US,

- = E=kevin.gericke@blach.com,
. KeVI n G e rl Cke O=Blach Construction, CN=Kevin
Construction Manager By: Gericke Date
: Date: 2017.09:30 09:01712-07'00"

San Jose nitied School District

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDIER FORM
Revised 7/28,07



San Jose Unitied School District
Project #2.0482, 2016 District Office Alterations

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER (for CO) PCO #: 31

TO: Coastwide Environmental X DATE ISSUED: 9/27/17
FROM: San Jose Unified School District BID PACK #:01 - Abatement & Demo

Reference: CCD 24R2

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Added Demo per CCD 24R2 and Set Up of Pumps on Roofl Due to Rain.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM: ] NONE [] DEDUCT:-$ ADD: $7.430.00
CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME NONE [] DEDUCT DAYS [] ADD_DAYS

The signatures of the Construction Manager and Contractor below indicate acecptance by both parties of the costs and time
adjustiments above as a part of this change to the work. In conformance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. (he
Contractor agrees that above cost and time adjustments are {ull satisfaction for the extra work described in this Potential Change Order
and there are no additional impacts arising out of, or connected with the performance of this addirional work. The Contractor may
recover no impacts ot any nature, except as authorized under The Contract Docuntent General Conditions. This Proposed adjustment
in Contract Sum and Contract Time counstitutes a full compensation to the Contractor for the above changes to the original Contract
Documents.  There is no additional unconsidered schedule or cost impacts including but not limited to additional contractor home
office costs, additional contractor field office costs or extend overhead& profit costs.

The following partics without exception hereby agree to this Potential Change Order:

Contractor By: QM/’WA o Date i’ié"% /7.

Digitally signed by Kevin Gericke
DN: C=US,
E=kevin.gericke@blach.com,

KeVl n G e rl Cke O=Blach Construction, CN=Kevin

Gericke
Construction Manager  By: SIS, 17.09.30 09:01:33-07'00 Date

San Jose Unified School District

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER FORM
Revised 7/28/07



